

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CARPENTER CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ACE FOAM, INC., ET AL., individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

and

GREG BEASTROM, ET AL., individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT INDIRECT PURCHASER CLASS**

—◆—
MARVIN A. MILLER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW E. VAN TINE
MILLER LAW LLC
115 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 2910
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 332-3400
mmiller@millerlawllc.com

Class Counsel for Respondent Indirect Purchaser Class

[Additional Counsel Are Listed At The End Of The Brief]

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	8
I. THE PETITION SEEKS REVIEW OF AN INTERLOCUTORY RULING	8
II. PETITIONERS' ARTICLE III STANDING ARGUMENT FAILS	11
III. PETITIONERS' INDIVIDUAL DAMAGES ARGUMENT FAILS	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	i, 5, 13, 20, 22
<i>Arnott v. U.S. Citizenship & Immig. Serv.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 579 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	18
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Service Org. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	12
<i>Bates v. UPS</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>)	18
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	7, 23
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2768 (2013).....	25
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	i, 5, 6, 22, 23, 24
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1788 (2014).....	9
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , No. 13-719, slip op. (Dec. 15, 2014)	10
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Hetzel v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 26 (1898).....	7
<i>Hickory Securities Ltd. v. Republic of Argen- tina</i> , 493 Fed. Appx. 156 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> (Dec. 8, 2014).....	19, 20, 24, 25
<i>In re Hotel Telephone Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)	27
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)	28
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 24
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)	27, 28
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	24, 25
<i>J. Truett Payne Co., Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	7
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Management Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 962 (2010).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Krell v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Company</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	7, 28
<i>Leyva v. Medline Industries Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.</i> , Case No. 13-cv-02998- JST, 2014 WL 4652283 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2014)	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 21
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948).....	10
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Company</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Pinto v. Holder</i> , 648 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	7, 23
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013).....	24, 26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	2
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12, 16, 21
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article III	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1453(c)(1)	9
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	i, 5, 6, 14, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	i, 1, 3, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1966 Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 23(b)(2) ...	14, 15
1998 Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 23(f)	8
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles</i> , No. 11-1450, 2012 WL 5246242 at *29 (filed Oct. 22, 2012).....	10
